Finance lease receivables 402,677 -

Trade receivables 111,780 1,909,317

Borrowings - 6,259,362

AUD USD

2017 $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 188,363 132,039

Finance lease receivables 165,392 -

Trade receivables 34,189 316,526

Borrowings - -

NOTE 19 • FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

61

3.0 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE • NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

2018 2017

%

Carrying
amount

$ %

Carrying
amount

$

Term Loans - NZ $ denominated 5.12% 16,873,678 5.30% 7,029,304

Term Loans - US $ denominated 4.93% 4,201,574 - -

NZ Growth - Committed Cash Advance Facility 4.29% 3,584,623 - -

US Growth - Committed Cash Advance Facility 3.99% 2,057,788 - -

Net exposure to interest rate risk 26,717,663 7,029,304

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign
currency risk and interest rate risk.

Foreign currency risk(1) Interest rate risk(2)

GROUP 2018

-10% +10% -100bps +100bps

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents (81,574) (81,574) 81,574 81,574 (218,704) (218,704) 218,704 218,704

Finance lease receivables (37,852) (37,852) 37,852 37,852 - - - -

Trade receivables (147,978) (147,978) 147,978 147,978 - - - -

Borrowings (450,674) (450,674) 450,674 450,674 267,177 267,177 (267,177) (267,177)

Total increase/ (decrease) (718,078) (718,078) 718,078 718,078 48,473 48,473 (48,473) (48,473)

Foreign currency risk(1) Interest rate risk(2)

GROUP 2017

-10% +10% -100bps +100bps

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents (9,375) (9,375) 9,375 9,375 (9,345) (9,345) 9,345 9,345

Finance lease receivables (15,381) (15,381) 15,381 15,381 - - - -

Trade receivables (22,473) (22,473) 22,473 22,473 - - - -

Borrowings - - - - 70,293 70,293 (70,293) (70,293)

Total increase/ (decrease) (47,229) (47,229) 47,229 47,229 60,948 60,948 (60,948) (60,948)

(1)The foreign currency sensitivity above represents a 10% decrease and increase in spot foreign exchange rates.
(2)The interest rate sensitivity above represents a 100 basis point (bps) decrease and increase in variable interest rates.

NOTE 19 • FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

62

3.0 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE • NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 19 • FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d) Capital management
The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence
and to sustain future development of the business. The Board monitors the return on capital employed, which the